Gränges

Americas
Gränges

Eurasia
Other and

eliminations Total
Gränges

Americas
Gränges

Eurasia
Other and

eliminations Total

Sales volume external, ktonnes 56.0 66.0 - 122.0 60.1 60.0 - 120.2

Sales volume internal, ktonnes - 5.6 -5.6 0 - 6.2 -6.2 0

Total sales volume 56.0 71.6 -5.6 122.0 60.1 66.3 -6.2 120.2

Income statement

Net sales, external 2,653 2,775 - 5,428 3,111 2,857 - 5,968

Net sales, internal - 275 -275 0 - 327 -327 0

Total net sales 2,653 3,049 -275 5,428 3,111 3,184 -327 5,968

Adjusted operating profit¹ 267 120 -30 356 269 171 -39 401

Adjusted operating profit per tonne,
kSEK 4.8 1.7 n/a 2.9 4.5 2.6 n/a 3.3

Capital structure and return
indicators

Capital employed² 5,774 7,723 -627 12,871 5,673 7,718 -585 12,805

Return on capital employed, %³ 18.3 7.1 n/a 11.8 15.0 6.3 n/a 9.6

Jan–Mar 2024 Jan–Mar 2023

1 Adjusted for items affecting comparability, see Note 5 for further information.
2 Closing balance at end of the period.
3 Calculated on the average capital employed during the past 12-months period.

GRÄNGES AB (PUBL) INTERIM REPORT Q1, 202426

FINANCIAL & SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENTS

Financials per business area

SEK million Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2

Sales volume external, ktonnes 56.0 46.6 57.3 56.5 60.1 57.7 63.5 63.8

Sales volume internal, ktonnes - - - - - - - -

Total sales volume, ktonnes 56.0 46.6 57.3 56.5 60.1 57.7 63.5 63.8

Income statement

Net sales, external 2,653 2,253 2,916 3,046 3,111 2,842 3,391 3,698

Net sales, internal - - - - - -8 6 -6

Total net sales 2,653 2,253 2,916 3,046 3,111 2,834 3,397 3,692

Adjusted operating profit¹ 267 166 302 292 269 99 227 244

Adjusted operating profit per tonne,
kSEK 4.8 3.6 5.3 5.2 4.5 1.7 3.6 3.8

Capital structure and return
indicators

Capital employed² 5,774 5,139 5,519 5,885 5,673 5,528 6,124 5,579

Return on capital employed, %³ 18.3 18.5 16.7 15.4 15.0 15.1 15.5 15.9

SEK million Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2

Sales volume external, ktonnes 66.0 61.1 57.6 63.9 60.0 52.6 56.3 58.7

Sales volume internal, ktonnes 5.6 4.3 4.9 6.2 6.2 5.5 5.8 7.4

Total sales volume, ktonnes 71.6 65.4 62.5 70.2 66.3 58.1 62.1 66.1

Income statement

Net sales, external 2,775 2,714 2,659 2,962 2,857 2,524 2,780 3,177

Net sales, internal 275 214 256 345 327 283 306 416

Total net sales 3,049 2,928 2,915 3,307 3,184 2,807 3,087 3,593

Adjusted operating profit¹ 120 103 122 199 171 55 87 172

Adjusted operating profit per tonne,
kSEK 1.7 1.6 1.9 2.8 2.6 0.9 1.4 2.6

Capital structure and return
indicators

Capital employed² 7,723 7,477 7,379 8,021 7,718 7,527 7,609 7,841

Return on capital employed, %³ 7.1 7.8 7.1 6.6 6.3 6.0 6.0 5.9

Gränges Americas

Gränges Eurasia

1 Adjusted for items affecting comparability, see Note 5 for further information.
2 Closing balance at end of the period.
3 Calculated on the average capital employed during the past 12-months period.

2023 20222024

2023 20222024

GRÄNGES AB (PUBL) INTERIM REPORT Q1, 202427

FINANCIAL & SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENTS

Alternative performance measures
Gränges makes use of the alternative performance measures
Return on capital employed, Financial net debt, Equity to
assets ratio and Cash conversion. Gränges believes that these
performance measures are useful for readers of the financial
reports as a complement to other performance measures
when assessing the possibility of dividends, the implementa-
tion of strategic investments, and the Group’s ability to meet

financial commitments. Further, Gränges uses the alternative